This is shown in Table 1, Table 2, Table 3, and Table 4. 

The Table 1 depicts the respondents’ perception on innovation product capacity on the five 

point scales of very high, high, not sure, low and very low. By merging the respondents’ 

responses under very high and high, four hundred and twenty two (422) respondents 

representing 78.3 percent acknowledged flexibility practices in organization. Four hundred 

and fourteen (414) respondents representing 76.8 percent acknowledged re-engineering 

processes in the organization. Three hundred and ninety three (393) respondents 

representing 72.9 percent acknowledged that solutions centred investments are essential in 

the organization. Four hundred and thirty (430) respondents representing 81.7 percent 

acknowledged innovation process towards customer needs. Three hundred and eighty three 

(383) respondents representing 71.0 percent acknowledged that product innovation and 

measurement level is a product innovation capacity. Four hundred and twenty nine (429) 

respondents representing 79.6 percent acknowledged that technological and product 

innovation process as a product innovation capacity. 

Table 2 depicts the respondents’ perception on enterprise survival capacity on the five point 

scales of very high, high, not sure, low and very low. By merging the respondents’ 

responses under very high and high, four hundred and thirty seven (437) representing 81.08 

percent acknowledged the magnitude of enterprise’s superior performance over its 

competitors. Three hundred and sixty (360) representing 66.79 percent acknowledged the 

rapid increase in the profitability rate of the organization over the years. Four hundred and 

twenty six (426) representing 79.03 percent acknowledged the level of profit margin 

increase of the enterprise over the years.  

Four hundred and thirty four (434) representing 80.52 percent acknowledged the rate at 

which enterprise react more strongly to strategically similar rivals than to small players. 

Four hundred and twenty one (421) representing 78.11 percent acknowledged the goodwill 

enterprise has established among the customers. Four hundred and five (405) representing 

75.14 percent acknowledged the level of opportunity available to enterprise. Three hundred 

and seventy (370) representing 68.65 percent acknowledged the extent of enterprise 

strength when compared to the competitors. Four hundred and thirty eight (438) 

representing 81.26 percent acknowledged the availability of enterprise products to the 

market. Four hundred and twenty seven (427) representing 79.22 percent acknowledged 

the prompt response to defects pointed out by employees. Four hundred and thirty one (431) 

representing 79.96 percent acknowledged the rate at which enterprise favourably react to 

external environment. 

Table 3 depicts the respondents’ perception on the competitive advantage capacity on the 

five point scales of very high, high, not sure, low and very low. From the merging of 

respondents’ responses under very high and high, it was revealed that four hundred and 

fourteen (414) respondents representing 76.81 percent agreed to the extent to which 

customer satisfaction has exceeded that of the competitors. Three hundred and ninety eight 

(398) respondents representing 73.84 percent acknowledged the degrees to the extent Rate 

at which repeat business of enterprise has exceeded that of the competitors. Three hundred 

and sixty three (363) respondents representing 67.35 percent agreed to the rate at which 

service quality has exceeded that of the competitors. Four hundred and forty (440) 

respondents representing 81.63 percent acknowledged that the enterprise’s location 

attracted competitive advantage.  

Also, three hundred and forty eight (348) respondents representing 64.56 percent of the 

extent to which our enterprise offers highly reliable products to its customers. Four hundred 

and twenty two (422) respondents representing 78.29 percent acknowledged the rate at 

which customers’ orders are promptly delivered on time. Four hundred and twenty six (426) 

respondents representing 79.04 percent acknowledged that enterprise’s brand has 

competitive advantage over rivals. Four hundred and thirteen (413) respondents 

representing 76.62 percent acknowledged the cost of enterprise products compared to the 

competitors. Three hundred and ninety five (395) respondents representing 73.28 percent 

acknowledged the rate at which enterprise product quality has exceed that of the 

competitors. Three hundred and sixty four (364) respondents representing 67.53 percent 

acknowledged the provision of dependable delivery by the enterprise. Four hundred and 

thirty four (434) respondents representing 80.52 percent acknowledged the rate at which 

enterprise is always first in the market to introduce new products. Four hundred and twenty 

four (424) respondents representing 78.66 percent acknowledged the rate at which 

enterprise provides customized products. Four hundred and twenty seven (427) 

respondents representing 79.22 percent acknowledged the extent to which enterprise offers 

high quality products and services to its customers. 

Table 4 depicts the respondents’ perception on the competitive intensity of enterprise on 

the five point scales of very high, high, not sure, low and very low.